25

Table of Contents
TABLE OF CONTENTS

USE OF PROCEEDS
The net proceeds to us from the sale of the Notes will be approximately $494 million (after underwriting discounts
and our offering expenses). We intend to use the net proceeds from the offering to retire at maturity our 2.35% Senior
Notes due December 21, 2012 and any remaining proceeds for general corporate purposes. As of November 8, 2012,
we had approximately $450 million of our Senior Notes due 2012 outstanding. Pending application of the proceeds of
the sale of the Notes, we intend to invest such proceeds in short-term investments.

S-15

Edgar Filing: SNAPPLE BEVERAGE CORP - Form 424B2

26

Table of Contents
TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION
The following table sets forth, as of September 30, 2012, our consolidated cash and cash equivalents, total debt and
stockholders' equity on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Notes and the application of
a portion of the net proceeds to retire at maturity our 2.35% Senior Notes due December 21, 2012. See "Use of
Proceeds."
The "as adjusted" information is not intended to provide any indication of what our actual financial position, including
actual cash balances and borrowings, would have been had this offering been completed as of September 30, 2012 or
to project our financial position for any future date. You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated
financial statements and the notes thereto included in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2011 and the Company's Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the periods ended March 31, 2012,
June 30, 2012 and September 30, 2012, which are incorporated herein by reference.

September 30, 2012

Actual As
Adjusted

(dollars in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents $383 $ 426
Debt (including current maturities):
2.35% Senior Notes due 2012 $451 $ —
6.12% Senior Notes due 2013 250 250
2.90% Senior Notes due 2016 500 500
6.82% Senior Notes due 2018 724 724
2.60% Senior Notes due 2019 254 254
2.00% Senior Notes due 2020 offered hereby — 250
3.20% Senior Notes due 2021 255 255
2.70% Senior Notes due 2022 offered hereby — 250
7.45% Senior Notes due 2038 276 276
Long-term capital lease obligations 56 56
Total debt $2,766 $ 2,815
Stockholders' equity:
Common stock $2 $ 2
Additional paid-in capital 1,433 1,433
Retained earnings 981 981
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (98 ) (98 )
Total stockholders' equity 2,318 2,318
Total debt and stockholders' equity $5,084 $ 5,133

S-16

Edgar Filing: SNAPPLE BEVERAGE CORP - Form 424B2

27

Table of Contents
TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES
The summary herein of certain provisions of the indenture governing the Notes does not purport to be complete and is
subject to, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, all the provisions of the indenture (a form of which has been
filed as an exhibit to the registration statement of which the accompanying prospectus dated December 14, 2009 is a
part), including definitions therein of certain terms. In this description, (i) the term "Company" refers to Dr Pepper